IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER SC01-1397

FILED THOMAS D. HALL AUG 1 4 2001

0 d-

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

ROLANDO VILLAZON, as Personal Representative of the Estate of SUSAN COHEN VILLAZON, deceased,

Petitioner,

vs.

PRUDENTIAL HEALTH CARE PLAN, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S AMENDED BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Steven M. Ziegler, Esquire Counsel for Respondent: Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc. Law Offices of Steven M. Ziegler, P.A. 4000 Hollywood Boulevard Suite 375 South Hollywood, Florida 33021 (954) 966-2696

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

.

x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE THIRD DISTRICT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISION IN <u>FRAPPIER</u>	5
II. THE THIRD DISTRICT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISION OF ANY OTHER DISTRICT COURT ON NON-DELEGABLE DUTY	8
CONCLUSION	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ж <sup>1</sup>

<u>Atchley v. First Union Bank of Florida,</u> 576 So.2d 340 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1991)	8-10
<u>CISU of Florida, Inc. v. Porter</u> , 457 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1984)	8-10
Dukes v. United States Health Care Systems of Pa., Inc. 848 F.Supp. 39 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	, 6
<u>Estate of Frappier v. Wishnov</u> , 678 So.2d 884 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996)	1, 3-7
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Bell</u> , 113 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1959)	7, 10
<u>Irving v. Doctors Hosp. Of Lake Worth, Inc.</u> , 415 So.2d 55 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982)	8-10
<u>Mills v. Krauss</u> , 114 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959)	8-10
<u>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</u> , 117 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1960)	7, 10
